

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ALI SAADALLAH BELHAS, SAADALLAH
ALI BELHAS, IBRAHIM KHALIL
HAMMOUD, RAIMON NASEEB AL HAJA,
HAMIDAH SHARIF DEEB, ALI
MOHAMMED ISMAIL, and HALA YASSIM
KHALIL,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

MOSHE YA'ALON, former Head of Army
Intelligence, Israel,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:05 CV 02167 (PLF)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF MOSHE YA'ALON'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

Robert N. Weiner
Jean E. Kalicki
Matthew Eisenstein
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1206
Tel.: (202) 942-5000
Fax: (202) 942-5999

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE GENERAL YA'ALON IS IMMUNE FROM SUIT	9
A. This Case is In Substance a Suit Against Israel, Subject to the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act	9
B. Plaintiffs Sue General Ya'alon in his Official Capacity	10
II. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION UNDER THE POLITICAL QUESTION AND ACT OF STATE DOCTRINES	16
A. The Complaint Raises Nonjusticiable Political Questions Reserved to the Executive Branch	16
1. The political question doctrine has particular force in the area of foreign policy.	16
2. Courts have avoided entanglement in political and military decisions, especially regarding the Middle East	18
3. The political question doctrine bars adjudication of this case	22
B. The Complaint Asks the Court To Judge the Legality and Validity of Sovereign Acts by Israel	27
CONCLUSION	30

Tab A:

Letter from Daniel Ayalon, Ambassador of the State of Israel to the United States, to Mr. Nicholas Burns, Under-Secretary of State for Political Affairs, dated Feb. 6, 2006	
--	--

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Aktepe v. United States</i> , 105 F.3d 1400 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	9
* <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	27, 28
<i>Bao Ge v. Li Peng</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 35 Fed. Appx 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Bernstein v. Van Heyghen Freres Societe Anonyme</i> , 163 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1947)	27
<i>Chicago & S. Air Lines Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948)	18
<i>Chuidian v. Philippine Nat'l Bank</i> , 912 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1990)	16
* <i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	7, 20
<i>Denegri v. Republic of Chile</i> , No. Civ. A. 86-3085, 1992 WL 91914 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 1992)	10
* <i>Doe v. State of Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
* <i>El-Fadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan</i> , 75 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10
* <i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D.D.C. 2005)	14, 15, 20
<i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981)	19
<i>Herbage v. Meese</i> , 747 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 946 F.2d 1564 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	30
* <i>Hwang Geum Joo v. Japan</i> , 413 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	17, 18
<i>Industria Panificadora, S.A. v. United States</i> , 763 F. Supp. 1154 (D.D.C. 1991)	17

* *In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001*, 349 F. Supp. 2d 765 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....12

In re Terrorist Attacks on September 11, 2001, 392 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....13, 14

Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. OPEC, 649 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1981).....28

* *Jungquist v. Nahyan*, 115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997)10

Kadic v. Karadzic, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....14

Mujica v. Occidental Petroleum Corp., 381 F. Supp.2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2005).....15

Park v. Shin, 313 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2002).....10

Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677 (2004)18

Roe v. Unocal Corp., 70 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (C.D. Cal. 1999)29

* *Saltany v. Reagan*, 702 F. Supp. 319 (D.D.C. 1988), *aff’d in relevant part*,
rev’d in part, 886 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....15, 29

Saudi Arabia v. Nelson, 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....9

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....17, 24

Sosa v. Alvarez Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....18

Tannenbaum v. Rabin, No. CV-95-4357, 1996 WL 75283 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 13. 1996).....11

Trajano v. Marcos (In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litig.),
 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)10

Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Aerea Boliviana, 30 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....9

W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp. Int’l, 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....27

World Wide Minerals Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan, 296 F.3d 1154
 (D.C. Cir. 2002), *cert. denied*, 123 S. Ct. 1250 (2003).....27

Statutes:

22 U.S.C. § 7421(9).....26

Alien Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... *passim*

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1330, 1602-118

Syria Accountability and Lebanese Sovereignty Restoration Act, Pub. L. 108-175 (2003)4

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992),
reprinted at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note......10, 15, 30

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(2).....8

Legislative Materials:

H. Con. Res. 149, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)6

H. Con. Res. 280, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001).....6

H. Con. Res. 331, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. (2000)1

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367(I) (1991), *reprinted in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 84*10

H.R. Res. 392, 107th Cong. (2002).....5

S. Res. 82, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 2005.....4

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....10, 30

Miscellaneous:

Airstrike by U.S. Draws Protests from Pakistanis, N.Y. Times, Jan. 15, 2006.....26

Annan 'increasingly concerned' by civilian casualties in Iraq, UN News Centre,
 Mar. 26, 2003, at [http://www.un.org/apps/news/story.asp?NewsID=6571 &Cr=iraq&Cr1=relief](http://www.un.org/apps/news/story.asp?NewsID=6571&Cr=iraq&Cr1=relief).....26

“Blasts, then silence: Cease-fire begins,” CNN, Apr. 26, 1996, at
<http://www.cnn.com/WORLD/9604/26/cease.fire>2

“Casualties Since September 29, 2000,” at http://www1.idf.il/SIP_STORAGE/DOVER/files/7/21827.doc (last updated Jan. 15, 2006)4

Center for Constitutional Rights website, <http://www.ccr-ny.org/v2/reports/report.asp?ObjID=TCRIT9TuSb&Content=471> and [ObjID=7cqLkN05AO&Content=454](http://www.ccr-ny.org/v2/reports/report.asp?ObjID=7cqLkN05AO&Content=454).....25

Counterterrorism Cooperation Accord, U.S. - Isr., State Dep't No. 96-126 (Apr. 30, 1996)6

* Fed. Defendants' Memorandum of Points and Authorities, *Doe v. State of Israel*, No. 1:02 CV 01431 (D.D.C.), October 31, 2002.....18, 19

Interview with Secretary of State Colin L. Powell (May 18, 2003), at <http://www.state.gov/secretary/rm/2003/18810.htm>25

Israeli Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Address by Prime Minister Shimon Peres to the Knesset on the IDF Operations in Lebanon (Apr. 22, 1996), at <http://www.mfa.gov.il/MFA/Terrorism%20Obstacle%20to%20Peace/Terrorism%20from%20Lebanon%20Hizbullah/PM%20PERES%20TO%20THE%20KNESSET%20ON%20THE%20IDF%20OPERATIONS%20IN%20L>.....13, 14

Israeli Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Cabinet Communique (Apr. 21, 1996), at <http://www.mfa.gov.il/MFA/Archive/Communiqués/1996/CABINET%20COMMUNIQUES%20-%2021-Apr-96>14

Israeli Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Response to UN Secretary's Report on Kana Incident (May 9, 1996), at <http://www.mfa.gov.il/MFA/Terrorism-%20Obstacle%20to%20Peace/Terrorism%20from%20Lebanon-%20Hizbullah/RESPONSE%20TO%20UN%20SECRETARY-S%20REPORT%20ON%20KANA%20INCIDENT>6

* Letter from Daniel Ayalon, Ambassador of the State of Israel to the United States, to Mr. Nicholas Burns, Under-Secretary of State for Political Affairs, dated Feb. 6, 2006 *passim*

Marc Grossman, Under Secretary of State for Political Affairs, Remarks to the Center for Strategic & Int'l Studies (May 6, 2002), at <http://www.state.gov/p/9949.htm>26

President Bill Clinton, Address on Arrival in St. Petersburg (April 18, 1996), at <http://www.clintonfoundation.org/legacy/041896-speech-by-president-on-arrival-st-petersburg.htm> 1

President Bill Clinton & President Ilyas Hrawi, Remarks in Oval Office (Apr. 24, 1996), at <http://clinton6.nara.gov/1996/04/1996-04-24-presidents-clinton-and-hrari-of-lebanon-in-photo-op.html>.2

President George W. Bush, Address to the Nation (Mar. 17, 2003), at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/03/iraq/20030317-7.html>.....5

President George W. Bush & King Abdullah of Jordan, Press Conference (Mar. 15, 2005), at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2005/03/20050315.html>.....23

* Statement of Interest of the United States, *Doe v. Liu Qi*, No. C 02 0672 CW (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2002)16, 25

Statement of State Department Spokesman Richard Boucher (Apr. 28, 2003), at <http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2003/20025.htm>25

Statement of National Security Advisor Condoleezza Rice, June 12, 2003 at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/06/20030612-12.html>26

Statement of Philip T. Reeker, Deputy State Department Spokesman (May 14, 2003), at <http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2003/20584.htm>25

United Nations S.C. Res. 1373, U.N. SCOR, 56th Sess., 4385th Mtg., U.N. Doc. S/Res/1373 (2001).5

United Nations S.C. Res. 1559 (2004).....5, 23

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Comprehensive List of Terrorists and Groups Identified Under Executive Order 13224*, at <http://www.state.gov/s/ct/rls/fs/2001/6531.htm>1

* U.S. Dep’t of State Dispatch, vol. 8, no. 18, Apr. 29, 1996, at <http://dosfan.lib.uic.edu/ERC/briefing/dispatch/1996/html/Dispatchv7no18.html>2, 6, 8, 23

U.S. Dep’t of State Daily Press Briefing (Apr. 19, 1996), at <http://www.hri.org/docs/statedep/1996/96-04-19.std.html>24

U.S. Dep’t of State Daily Press Briefing (May 6, 1996), at <http://www.hri.org/docs/statedep/1996/96-05-06.std.html>2, 5

U.S. Dep’t of State Daily Press Briefing (June 7, 2005), at <http://www.state.gov/r/pa/prs/dpb/2005/47320.htm>23

U.S. Dep’t of State, “Israel and the Occupied Territories: Report on Human Rights Practices for 1996” (Jan. 30, 1997), at http://www.state.gov/www/global/human_rights/1996_hrp_report/israel.html.....5

White House Press Briefing, Jan. 4, 2006, at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2006/01/20060104-1.html#a>26
